

6540
No.

IN THE
United States
Circuit Court of Appeals,
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

In the Matter of
Routt Lumber Company,
a corporation,
Bankrupt.

Standard Planing Mill, a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

Pacific Coast Paper Company, Pacific
Portland Cement Company, Sloss &
Brittain, and A. Holm, assignee of
Redwood Manufacturers Company,
Wendling - Nathan Company and
Sugar Pine Lumber Company, Ltd.,
Appellees.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF.

HERMAN A. BACHRACK,
1009 Haas Bldg., Los Angeles.

Attorney for Appellant

FILED

JAN - 4 1932

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Argument	6
Point I. The Burden of Proof Was on Appellees, Who Have Failed by a Preponderance of the Evi- dence to Establish the Allegations of the Petition....	7
Point II. The Learned District Court Erred in Fail- ing to Base the Order of June 29th, From Which This Appeal Is Taken, on Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.....	10
Point III	11
(a) The Routt Lumber Company and Appellant Standard Planing Mill Were Not the Business Conduit and <i>Alter Ego</i> of One Another.....	11
(b) The Lack of an Allegation and Proof of Fraud and Wrongdoing Is Absolutely Fatal to the Position of Appellees.....	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED.

	PAGE
Allet v. Los Altos County Club, 88 Cal. App. 741-746..	12
Continental Securities v. Rawson, 208 Cal. 228.....	13
Equity Rule 70½ (28 U. S. C. A., 1931 Cumulative Annual Pocket Part, page 3).....	10
Erkenbrecher v. Grant, 187 Cal. 7.....	11
<i>In re</i> Finn v. George T. Mickle Lumber Co., 41 Fed. (2d Series), 676.....	14, 15
<i>In re</i> Iron Clad Mfg. Co., 194 Fed. 906.....	11
<i>In re</i> John Koke Co., 38 Fed. (2d Series), 232.....	14
<i>In re</i> Watertown Paper Co., 169 Fed. 252-255.....	14
Kniese v. Fairfax, 96 Cal. App. 427.....	13
Weaver v. Atlantian Construction Co., 84 Cal. App. 154	13
Wood Estate Co. v. Chanslor, 209 Cal. 241.....	13
